LISTED ON: 06.11.2015

COURT NO.: 04 ITEM NO.: 24

SECTION XII-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1/2015

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)...CC NO. 18069 of 2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2/2015

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

M/S ORIENTAL ENTERPRISES

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 9th April, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Second Appeal No. 585 of 2008.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is delay of 60 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that SLP(C)..CC No. 17570 of 2015 i.e SLP(C) No. 28285 of 2015 arising out of same Judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court's order dated 28th September, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct to issue of notice and the said SLP(C) No. 28285 of 2015 is to be listed on 30th November, 2015. (A copy of Record of Proceedings dated 28th September, 2015 is enclosed herewith)

It is also submitted that Mr. K. R Sasiprabhu, Advocate has on 5th October, 2015 filed Additional documents alongwith application for permission to file additional documents and the same is registered as IA No. 2 and is being circulated herewith.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 17th October, 2015 filed letter dated 17th October, 2015 stating therein that there is no order dated 13.09.1996 as mentioned the letter of Undertaking and this was only a typographical error. In light of the above it is requested that the Counsel for the Petitioner may be permitted by means of this letter to clarify the said omission and the SLP may be numbered in light of the compliance of the undertaking already given. (A copy of letter dated 17.10.2015 is enclosed herewith)

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 4th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Advocate J-15, Lower Ground Floor, Jungpura Extension, New Delhi - 110014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR